Joint Commissioner of 

Customs (Port), Appraising Group 5E, Kolkata 

Customs passed the Order in Original dated 

26.12.2023 wherein he has passed the following 

order: - 

“I. I reject the declared assessable value of the 

entire consignment of Rs.1,98,70,080/-(Rupees one 

crore ninety eight lakh seventy thousand eighty 

only) imported under the Bill of Entry No. 8902963 

dt. 31.05.2022 under provisions of Rule 12 of CVR, 

2007 read with Section 14 of Customs Act, 1962 and 

redetermine the same at Rs.2,23,33,876/- (Rupees 

two crores twenty three lakh thirty three thousand 

eight hundred seventy six only) under Rule 9 of the 

CVR, 2007 read with Section 14 of Customs Act, 

1962, for reasons discussed in the Order supra. 

II. I classify the undeclared goods i.e. Output Power 

Supply, Switching Power Supply, AC-DC converter & 

Delta Energy system imported under Bill of Entry No.

[...]

Eastern Lights 

Industries Pvt. Ltd. (IEC-AAGCE2782G) under CTH 

85176990for reasons discussed in the Order supra; 

IV. I order for absolute confiscation of imported 

goods under Bill of Entry No. 8902963 dt. 

31.05.2022 having re-determined value of 

Rs.2,23,33,876/- (Rupees two crores twenty three 

lakh thirty three thousand eight hundred seventy six 

only) actually found during the examination under 

Section 111(d), 111(1) & 111(m) for reasons 

discussed in the Order supra; 

V. I impose a penalty of Rs.20,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty Lakhs only) under Section 112(a)(i) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 on M/s.